

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**  
**No. 22-1409**

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Tenth Circuit**

---

ALEJANDRO MENOCA, MARCOS BRAMBILA, LOURDES ARGUETA, HUGO  
HERNANDEZ, GRIZEL XAHUENTITLA, JESUS GAYTAN, OLGA ALEXAKLINA,  
DAGOBERTO VIZGUERRA, AND DEMETRIO VALERGA,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

THE GEO GROUP, INC.,  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court,  
for the District of Colorado (Denver) (Hon. John L. Kane)  
No. 1:14-cv-02887-JLK-MEH

---

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' ANSWER BRIEF**

---

JUNO TURNER  
DAVID SELIGMAN  
ALEXANDER HOOD  
RACHEL DEMPSEY  
TOWARDS JUSTICE  
PO Box 371680  
Denver, CO 80237  
(720) 248-8426

MICHAEL SCIMONE  
OUTTEN & GOLDEN LLP  
685 Third Avenue, 25th Floor  
New York, NY 10017  
(212) 658-0137

JENNIFER D. BENNETT  
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC  
100 PINE STREET  
SUITE 1250  
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94111  
(415) 573-0336  
*jennifer@guptawessler.com*

ROBERT D. FRIEDMAN  
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC  
2001 K Street NW  
Suite 850 North  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 888-1741

*(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)*

March 24, 2023

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees*

---

HANS MEYER  
MEYER LAW OFFICE  
901 West 10th Ave, Suite 2A  
Denver, CO 80204  
(303) 831-0817

ADAM KOSHKIN  
OUTTEN & GOLDEN LLP  
One California Street, 12th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
(415) 727-2237

BRANDT MILSTEIN  
ANDREW HESS TURNER  
MILSTEIN TURNER  
1490 Lafayette Street, Suite 304  
Denver, CO 80218  
(303) 440-8780

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authorities.....	iii
Statement of related cases.....	viii
Introduction.....	1
Jurisdictional statement .....	3
Statement of the issues.....	3
Statement of the case .....	3
I. Factual background .....	3
II. Legal background .....	11
Standard of review.....	18
Summary of argument.....	19
Argument.....	20
I. This Court lacks jurisdiction over GEO’s interlocutory appeal. ....	20
II. GEO is not entitled to the government’s sovereign immunity. ....	29
A. The <i>Yearsley</i> defense applies only when the government both validly authorizes and directs the challenged conduct. ....	29
B. GEO isn’t entitled to a <i>Yearsley</i> defense for its forced sanitation program.....	38
C. GEO isn’t entitled to the <i>Yearsley</i> defense for its decision to pay detained workers \$1 a day. ....	48
Conclusion.....	51
Statement regarding oral argument .....	54

Certificate of compliance..... 55  
Certificate of service ..... 56

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

*Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Technology, Inc.*,  
775 F. App'x 758 (4th Cir. 2019)..... 28

*Alaska v. United States*,  
64 F.3d 1352 (9th Cir. 1995)..... 24

*Allegheny Airlines, Inc. v. LeMay*,  
448 F.2d 1341 (7th Cir. 1971).....27

*Bell & Son v. Kidd & Roberts*,  
63 S.E. 607 (Ga. App. 1909) .....15

*Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics*,  
403 U.S. 388 (1971).....18

*Boyle v. United Technologies Corp.*,  
487 U.S. 500 (1988)..... 15, 16, 17, 35

*Brady v. Roosevelt S.S. Co.*,  
317 U.S. 575 (1943) ..... 12, 13, 15, 32

*Broidy Capital Management LLC v. Muzin*,  
12 F.4th 789 (D.C. Cir. 2021)..... 35

*Cabalce v. Thomas E. Blanchard & Associates, Inc.*,  
797 F.3d 720 (9th Cir. 2015) ..... 30, 35

*Childs v. San Diego Family Housing, LLC*,  
2020 WL 12689448 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 15, 2020) ..... 37

*Childs v. San Diego Family Housing LLC*,  
22 F.4th 1092 (9th Cir. 2022) ..... 28

*Cobbledick v. United States*,  
309 U.S. 323 (1940).....21, 26

*Correctional Services Corp. v. Malesko*,  
534 U.S. 61 (2001) ..... 17, 18

*Coyoy v. CoreCivic, Inc.*,  
2022 WL 18034487 (W.D. Tex. Oct. 11, 2022) ..... 51

*Crystal Clear Communications, Inc. v. Southwestern Bell Telephone Co.*,  
415 F.3d 1171 (10th Cir. 2005) ..... 27

*Daegling v. Gilmore*,  
49 Ill. 248 (1868) ..... 15

*Daigle v. Shell Oil Co.*,  
972 F.2d 1527 (10th Cir. 1992)..... 40

*Digital Equipment Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.*,  
511 U.S. 863 (1994) ..... 21, 22, 23, 24, 25

*Foster v. Day & Zimmermann, Inc.*,  
502 F.2d 867 (8th Cir. 1974) ..... 29, 30

*Geo Group, Inc. v. Newsom*,  
50 F.4th 745 (9th Cir. 2022)..... 36

*Gregory v. Ashcroft*,  
501 U.S. 452 (1991) ..... 50

*Hatch v. Trail King Industries, Inc.*,  
656 F.3d 59 (1st Cir. 2011)..... 15

*Helfrich v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield Association*,  
804 F.3d 1090 (10th Cir. 2015)..... 32

*Houston Community Hospital v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Texas, Inc.*,  
481 F.3d 265 (5th Cir. 2007) ..... 24

*In re U.S. Office of Personnel Management Data Securities Breach Litigation*,  
928 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 2019) ..... 29

*Keifer & Keifer v. Reconstruction Finance Corp.*,  
306 U.S. 381 (1939) ..... 11

*Leone v. Owsley*,  
810 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 2015)..... 18, 19

*Lewis v. Babcock Industries, Inc.*,  
 985 F.2d 83 (2d Cir. 1993) ..... 17

*Martin v. Halliburton*,  
 618 F.3d 476 (5th Cir. 2010) ..... 28

*Midland Asphalt Corp. v. United States*,  
 489 U.S. 794 (1989)..... 21

*Nettles v. GTECH Corp.*,  
 606 S.W.3d 726 (Tex. 2020) ..... 30

*Novoa v. GEO Group, Inc.*,  
 2022 WL 2189626 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 25, 2022)..... 51

*Nwauzor v. GEO Group, Inc.*,  
 2020 WL 1689728 (W.D. Wash. Apr. 7, 2020)..... 51

*Portis v. Folk Construction Co.*,  
 694 F.2d 520 (8th Cir. 1982)..... 15

*Pullman Construction Industries, Inc. v. United States*,  
 23 F.3d 1166 (7th Cir. 1994) ..... 24

*Richardson v. McKnight*,  
 521 U.S. 399 (1997) ..... 25

*Sloan Shipyards Corp. v. U.S. Shipping Board Emergency Fleet Corp.*,  
 258 U.S. 549 (1922)..... 2, 11, 12

*Snell v. Bell Helicopter Textron, Inc.*,  
 107 F.3d 744 (9th Cir. 1997)..... 17

*Swint v. Chambers County Commission*,  
 514 U.S. 35 (1995)..... 23

*Taylor Energy Co., L.L.C. v. Luttrell*,  
 3 F.4th 172 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 34

*Trevino v. General Dynamics Corp.*,  
 865 F.2d 1474 (5th Cir. 1989) ..... 17

*Universal Money Centers, Inc. v. American Telephone & Telegraph Co.*,  
 22 F.3d 1527 (10th Cir. 1994) .....18

*W.A. Ross Construction Co. v. Yearsley*,  
 103 F.2d 589 (8th Cir. 1939) ..... 30

*Washington v. GEO Group, Inc.*,  
 2019 WL 3565105 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 6, 2019) ..... 51

*Will v. Hallock*,  
 546 U.S. 345 (2006)..... 22, 24, 25, 27

*Williams Petroleum Co. v. Midland Cooperatives, Inc.*,  
 539 F.2d 694 (10th Cir. 1976)..... 42

*Wong Wing v. United States*,  
 163 U.S. 228 (1896)..... 48

*Wyeth v. Levine*,  
 555 U.S. 555 (2009) ..... 50

*Yearsley v. W.A. Ross Construction Co.*,  
 309 U.S. 18 (1940)..... 2, 14, 15, 19, 23, 30, 31, 32, 46, 47, 48

**Statutes**

6 U.S.C. § 112 .....47, 50

6 U.S.C. § 457 ..... 50

8 U.S.C. § 1103..... 47

8 U.S.C. § 1226..... 47

8 U.S.C. § 1231 ..... 47

8 U.S.C. § 1555 ..... 50

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 19, 21

28 U.S.C. § 1292 ..... 26



**Regulations**

FAR § 52.222-50.....7, 38

**Other Authorities**

Restatement (Second) Torts § 404 cmt. (1965).....15

2011 Operations Manual ICE Performance-Based National Detention  
Standards, <https://perma.cc/Y7EY-72MJ> ..... 47
